

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2023-0258

State of New Hampshire

v.

Roland Higgins

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Audriana Mekula, Bar No. 270164
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Office of the Solicitor General
1 Granite Place South
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-1291

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANT OF DISTRIBUTION AND POSSESSION OF CSAI.	27
A. Standard of Review.....	27
B. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence That The Defendant Distributed CSAI.....	28
C. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence That The Defendant Possessed CSAI.....	35
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Carr</i> , 167 N.H. 264 (2015)	34
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 158 N.H. 13 (2008).....	passim
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 167 N.H. 361 (2015)	28
<i>State v. Crie</i> , 154 N.H. 403 (2006).....	36
<i>State v. Germain</i> , 165 N.H. 350 (2013).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 159 N.H. 449 (2009).....	28
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 140 N.H. 72 (1995)	28
<i>State v. Proctor</i> , 171 N.H. 800 (2019)	29
<i>State v. Saintil-Brown</i> , 172 N.H. 110 (2019)	27, 28
<i>State v. Sanborn</i> , 168 N.H. 400 (2015)	27
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 164 N.H. 342 (2012).....	27
<i>State v. Seibel</i> , 174 N.H. 440 (2021)	27
<i>State v. Smalley</i> , 148 N.H. 66 (2002)	36
<i>State v. Spinale</i> , 156 N.H. 456 (2007).....	27
<i>State v. Vincelette</i> , 172 N.H. 350 (2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Chiaradio</i> , 684 F.3d (1st Cir. 2012).....	21, 29
<i>United States v. Dillingham</i> 809, (E.D. Va. May 29, 2018)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Husmann</i> , 765, F.3d (3rd Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 713 F.3d (5th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Shaffer</i> , 472. F.3d (10th Cir. 2007)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Stitz</i> , 877 F.3d (4th Cir. 2017).....	30

Statutes

RSA 626:1	21, 22, 36
RSA 649-A	29, 35
RSA 649-A:2	29, 35
RSA 649-A:3	20, 38
RSA 649-A:3-a	29
RSA 649-A:3-a, I(a)	28, 30, 35

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary	20
